FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
FOR CONSULTING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 15 made and entered into
this _ day of . 2019, by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipai Corporation {*Client”), and Interwest Consulting
Group, Inc., a Colorado Corporation, (“Consultant™).

WHEREAS, Client and Consultant have previously entered into a Contract
for Consulting and Professional Services (“Contract”) dated December 18, 2017;

and,

WHEREAS, Client and Consultant desire to amend said Contract to extend
the term of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafier recited, agree as follows:

1. Section 19, "EXTENDED TERM.” is hereby added to the Contract to
read as follows:

“i19. EXTENDED TERM. The Extended Term of the
Contract shall be from December 18, 2019 10
December 17, 2020.

—-

2 Except as herein amended, the Contract dated December 18, 2017,
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to
Contract 10 be executed on the date first above wriiten.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY:

City Manager

XAgreements: Planning' 2019 st Amendment to PSA for Interwest Consulting docx

i



ATTEST:
STEVE CARRIGAN, CITY CLERK

BY: S

W"Assistam;’i)eputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

TNy
A

BY gt UL WL H28/17
City Attorney Date

ACCOUNT DATA:

BY:

XrAgreemems Planmng: 2019 1st Amendment w: PSA for interwest Consulting docx

2



NITERWEST GAP Com

¢
74

B

oz
Al

by

Interwayy

Amsndmeat o PRA &y




CITY OF MERCED
CONSULTING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into this {¢-ryy day of
DEcEmMEELR, 2018’,7at Merced, California, by and between the City of Merced
(*City”). a California Charter Municipal Corporation, and Interwest Consulting
Group, Inc., a Colorado Corporation, whose address of record is 9300 West
Stockton Blvd., Suite 105, Elk Grove, California 95758 (“Consultant™) for the
purpose of providing full service building and planning services for City of
Merced.

WHEREAS, City does not have sufficient personnel to perform full service
building and planning services and thereby necessitating this Contract for
professional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties covenant and agree, for good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged and agreed, as follows:

SECTION1. CONSULTANT SERVICES

A. Subject 1o the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract, Consultant
shall provide to City the services described in Exhibit *A,” attached and
incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

A. City shall pay Consultant for services rendered pursuant to this Contract
within thirty calendar days after receipt of an invoice from Consultant.
City hereby agrees to pay Consultant a sum that is not to exceed the
hourly rates and expenses described in Exhibit “B”.

SECTION 3. TERM AND TERMINATION

A. The term of this Contract shall be for two years commencing on the
date of this Contract. The City shall have the option to extend this
Contract for a single one (1) year term. Time is of the essence.

B. If Consultant fails to perform its duties to the satisfaction of City, or if
Consultant fails to fulfill in a timely and professional manner its

XoAgreementsiPlanming 20 TAgreement for On Call Services Interwest docx

1



obligations under this Contract, then City shall have the right to
terminate this Contract effective immediately upon City giving written
notice thereof to Consultant.

C. Either Party may terminate this Contract without cause on thirty (30)
calendar days’ written notice.

D. City may terminate this Contract immediately upon written notice to
Consultant if funding ceases or is materially decreased duning the term
of this Contract.

E. Inthe event that City gives notice of termination, Consultant shall
promptly provide to City any and all finished and unfinished reports,
data, studies, photographs, charts, or other work product prepared by
Consultant pursuant to this Contract. City shall have full ownership,
including, but not limited to, intellectual property rights, and control of
all such finished and unfinished reports, data, studies, photographs,
charts, or other work product.

F. Inthe event that City terminates the Contract, City shall pay Consultant
the reasonable value of services rendered by Consultant pursuant to this
Contract; provided, however, that City shall not in any manner be liable
for lost profits which might have been made by Consultant had
Consultant completed the services required by this Contract.

Consultant shatl, not later than ten (10) calendar days after termination
of this Contract by City, furnish to City such financial information as in
the judgment of the City’s representative is necessary to determine the
reasonable value of the services rendered by Consultant.

G. In no event shall the termination of this Contract be construed as a
watver of any right to seek remedies in law, equity, or otherwise for a
Party’s failure to perform each obligation required by this Contract.

SECTION4, MISCELLANEOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
CONTRACT

A. City shall make its facilities accessible to Consultant as required for
Consultant’s performance of its services under this Contract, and, upon
request of Consultant at times convenient to City, provide labor and
safety equipment as required by Consultant for such access.

X iAgreementsPlanning 201 ZsAgreement for On Call Services Interwest docx

2



B. Unless otherwise agreed to in the Authorization of Services Agreement,
City shall obtain, arrange, and pay for all advertisements for bids,
permits, and licenses required by local, state, or federal authorities.

C. Pursuant to the City’s business license ordinance, Consultant shall
obtain a City business license prior to commencing work.

D. Consultant represents and warrants to City that it has all licenses,
permits, qualifications, and approvals of any nature whatsoever that are
legaily required for Consultant to practice its profession. Consultant
represents and warrants to City that Consultant shall, at its sole cost and
expense, keep in effect or obtain at all times during the term of this
Contract any licenses, permits, and approvals that are legally required
for Consultant to practice its profession.

E. Consultant shall, during the entire term of this Contract, be construed to
be an independent contraclor and nothing in this Contract is intended,
nor shall it be construed, to create an employer/employee relationship,
association, joint venture relationship, trust, or partnership or to allow
City to exercise discretion or control over the professional manner in
which Consultant performs under this Contract; provided, however, that
the services to be provided by Consultant shall be provided in a manner
consistent with the professional standards applicable to such services.
The sole interest of City is to insure that services are rendered and
performed in a competent, efficient, and satisfactory manner.
Consultant shall be fully responsible for payment of all taxes due to
state and federal governments, which would be withheld from
compensation if Consuitant were a City employee. City shall not be
liable for deductions for any amount for any purpose relating to
Consultant’s compensation. Consultant shall not be eligible for
coverage under City’s workers’ compensation insurance plan, benefits
under the City’s retirement plan, or be eligible for any other City
benefit. No party shall be the agent of, or have a right or power to bind,
the other Party without its express written consent.

In the event Consultant or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of
Consultant providing services under this Contract is determined by a
court of competent jurisdiction or the California Public Employees
Retirement System (PERS) to be eligible for enrollment in PERS as an
employee of the City, Consultant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and

X Agreemenis\Planmng: 201 T A greement for On Call Services Interwest docx

3



hold harmless the City for the payment of any employee and/or
employer contributions for PERS benefits on behalf of Consultant or its
employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the payment of any
penalties and interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be
the responsibility of City.

F. No provision of this Contract is intended to, or shall be for the benefit
of, or construed to create rights in, or grant remedies to, any person or
entity not a party hereto, including any third-party beneficiary.

G. No portion of the work or services to be performed under this Contract
shall be assigned, transferred, conveyed, or subcontracted without the
prior written approval of City. Consultant may use the services of
independent contractors and subcontractors to perform a portion of its
obligations under this Contract with the prior writien approval of City.
Independent contractors and subcontractors shall be provided with a
copy of this Contract and Consultant shall have an affirmative duty to
assure that said independent contractors and subcontractors comply
with the same and agree to be bound by its terms. Consultant shall be
the responsible party with respect to all actions of its independent
contractors and subcontractors, and shall obtain such insurance and
indemnity provisions from its contractors and subcontractors as City’s
Risk Manager shall determine to be necessary in his/her sole discretion.

H. Consultant, at such times and in such form as City may require, shall
furmish City with such periodic reports as it may request pertaining to
the work or services undertaken pursuant to this Contract, the costs or
obligations incurred or to be incurred in connection therewith, and any
other matters covered by this Contract.

1. Consultant shail maintain accounts and records, including personnel,
property, and financial records, adequate to identify and account for all
cosls pertaining to this Contract and such other records as may be
deemed necessary by City to assure proper accounting for all project
funds. These records shall be made available for audit purposes to state
and federal authorities, or any authorized representative of City.
Consultant shall retain such records for three (3) years after the
expiration of this Contract, unless prior permission to destroy them 1s
granted by City or unless a longer retention period is required by a
funding source for this Contract.

X AgreementsiPlanning' 201 TAgreement for On Call Services Inwerwest docx

4



J. Consultant shall perform all services required pursuant to this Contract
in the manner and according to the standards observed by a competent
practitioner of Consultant’s profession. All products of whatsoever
nature, which Consultant delivers to City pursuant to this Contract,
shali be prepared in a professional manner and conform 1o the standards
of quality normally observed by a person practicing the profession of
Consultant and its agents, employees, and subcontractors assigned to
perform the services contemplated by this Contract.

K. Unless Consultant is specifically advised in writing by City to verify
data, Consuitant shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and
completeness of all data furnished by City to Consultant that is used by
Consultant in providing its services under this Contract. Consultant
may retain and use all data furnished to it, except such data which may
be marked "confidential” and required to be retumed, and may use all
plans, designs, specifications, and other work product created by
Consultant in providing services hereunder. Any use of such work
product that includes proprietary information shall not identify City; nor
shall the manner of such use have the effect of identifying City. In any
reuse by Consultant for any non-City purpose of any data, drawings,
plans, etc., prepared for City, Consultant shall fully release, protect,
defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess City, its officials, officers,
employees, and agents from all claims, costs, expenses, damage, or
liability arising out of or resuiting from the reuse or modification of any
reports, data, documents, drawings, specifications, or other work
product prepared by Consultant for City for any entity or purpose other
than for City’s benefit.

L. All completed reports and other data or documents, or computer media
including diskettes, and other materials provided or prepared by
Consultant in accordance with this Contract are the property of City,
and may be used by City. City shall have all intellectual property rights
including, but not limited to, copyright and patent rights, in said
documents, computer media, and other materials provided by
Consultant. City shall release, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
Consultant from all claims, costs, expenses, damage, or liability arising
out of or resulting from the use or modification of any reports, data,
documents, drawings, specifications, or other work product prepared by
Consultant, except use by City on those portions of the project for
which such items were prepared.

XrAgresmentsiPianmngi201 T Apreement for On Cail Sarvices Interwest doex

5



M. Consultant, including its employees, agents, and subconsultants, shall
not maintain or acquire any direct or indirect interest that conflicts with
the performance of this Contract. Consultant shall comply with all
requirements of the Political Reform Act (Government Code § 81000 er
seq.), Government Code Section 1090 et seq., and other laws relating 10
conflicts of interest, including the following: 1) Consuitant shall not
make or participate in a decision made by City if it is reasonably
foreseeable that the decision may have a material effect on Consuitant’s
economic interest, and 2) if required by City Clerk, Consultant shail file
financial disclosure forms with the City Clerk.

N. Consultant shall assign only competent personnel to perform services
pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that City, in its sole discretion,
at any time during this Agreement, desires the reassignment of any such
persons, Consultant shall, immediately upon receiving notice from City
of such desire of City, reassign such person or persons.

SECTIONS. INSURANCE

A.  As a separate and independent covenant from any indemnity obligation
hereunder, during the term of this Contract, Consultant shall maintain in
full force and effect at its own cost and expense, the following
INSUrance coverage:

1. Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Full workers’ compensation
insurance shall be provided with a limit of at least One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for any one person and as required
by law, including Employer’s Liability limits of $1,000,000.00 per
acctdent. The policy shall be endorsed to waive the insurer’s
subrogation rights against the City.

2. General Liability.

(a) Consultant shall obtain and keep in full force and effect
general liability coverage at least as broad as I1SO
commercial general liability coverage occurrence Form CG
0001.

X AgreementsiPlanning: 201 T:Agreement for On Call Services Interwest docx

6



(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Consultant shall maintain limits of no less than One Million
Doilars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury,
personal injury, and property damage.

The City, its officers, employees, and agents are to be named
as additional insureds under the policy, as respects liability
arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf
of the Consultant.

The policy shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as
primary insurance for work performed by Consultant and its
sub-contractors, and that any other insurance or self
insurance matntained by City or other named insureds shall
be excess and non-contributory.

Consultant shall maintain its commercia! general liability
coverage for three (3) years after completion of the work
and shall add an additional insured endorsement form
acceptable to the City naming the City of Merced, its
officers, employees, and agents for each year thereafter for
at least three (3) years after completion of the work. Copies
of the annual renewal and additional insured endorsement
form shall be sent to the City within thirty (30) days of the
annual renewal.

3. Automobile Insurance.

{a)

(b)

(c)

Consultant shall obtain and keep in full force and effect an
automobile policy of at feast One Million Dollars
($1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury and property
damage.

The City, its officers, employees, and agents are to be named
as additional insureds under the policy, as respects
automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by the
Consultant.

The policy shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as
primary insurance for work performed by Consultant and its
sub-contractors, and that any other insurance or self

X wAgreements'\Planning 201 TiAgreement for On Call Services inerwest docx

7



insurance maintained by City or other named insureds shall
be excess and non-contributory.

4. Professional Liability Insurance. Consuitant shall carry
professional liability insurance appropriate to Consuitant’s
profession in the minimum amount of One Million Dollars
($1.,000,000). Architects and engineers’ coverage is to be endorsed
to include contractual liability.

B. Qualifications of Insurer. The insurance shall be provided by an
acceptable insurance provider, as determined by City, which satisfies all
of the following minimum requirements:

1.  An insurance carrier admitted to do business in California and
maintaining an agent for service of process within this State; and,

rJ

An insurance carrier with a current A.M. Best Rating of A:VIl or
better (except for workers’ compensation provided through the
California State Compensation Fund).

C. Certificate of Insurance. Consultant shall complete and file with the
City prior to engaging in any operation or activity set forth in this
Contract, certificates of insurance evidencing coverage as set forth
above and which shall provide that no cancellation or expiration by the
insurance company will be made during the term of this Contract,
without thirty (30) days written notice to City prior to the effective date
of such cancellation—including cancellation for nonpayment of
premium. In addition to any other remedies City may have, City
reserves the right to withhold payment if Consultant’s insurance
policies are not current.

SECTION 6. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS

A. As a separate and independent covenant and irrespective of any
insurance policy or policies or limitations thereof and to the fullest
extent permitted by law (including, without limitation, California Civil
Code Sections 2782 and 2782.6), Consuitant shall indemnify, protect,
defend {with legal counsel selected by the City), save, and hold City, its
officers and employees, harmless from any and all claims or causes of
action for death or injury to persons, or damage to property, or expense

X :AgreementsiPlanning 201 T:Agreement for On Call Services Interwest docx

8



and liability of every kind, nature and description (including, without
limitation, incidental and consequential damages, court costs, attorneys’
fees, litigation expenses and fees of expert consultants or expert
witnesses incurred in connection therewith and costs of investigation),
that arise out of, pertain to, or relate to, the negligence, recklessness,
willful misconduct of Consultant or its employees, subcontractors, or
agents in the performance of this Contract. It is understood that the
duty of Consultant to indemnify and hold harmless includes the duty to
defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. This
indemnification and hold harmiess clause shall survive the termination
of this Contract and shall apply to any damages or claims for damages
whether or not such insurance policies shall have been determined to
apply. By execution of this Contract, Consultant acknowledges and
agrees 1o the provisions of this Section and that it is a material element
of consideration.

SECTION 7. CONTRACT INTERPRETATION, VENUE AND
ATTORNEY FEES

A. This Contract shall be deemed to have been entered into in Merced,
California. All questions regarding the validity, interpretation, or
performance of any of its terms or of any rights or obligations of the
parties to this Contract shall be governed by California law, and any
action brought by either party to enforce any of the terms of this
Contract shall be filed in the Merced County Superior Court. If any
claim, at law or otherwise, is made by either party to this Contract, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs and reasonable attorneys'
fees.

B. This document, including all exhibits, contains the entire agreement
between the parties and supersedes whatever oral or written
understanding each may have had prior to the execution of this
Contract. This Contract shall not be altered, amended, or modified
except by a writing signed by City and Consultant. No verbal
agreement or conversation with any official, officer, agent, or employee
of City, either before, during, or after the execution of this Contract,
shall affect or modify any of the terms or conditions contained in this
Contract, nor shall any such verbal agreement or conversation entitle
Consultant to any additional payment whatsoever under the terms of
this Contract.

X AgreementsiPlanning: 20! TAgreemoent for On Call Services Interwes).doox

9



C. If any portion of this Contract or the application thereof to any person
or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the
remainder of this Contract shall not be affected thereby and shall be
enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.

D. The headings in this Contract are inserted for convenience only and
shall not constitute a part hereof. A waiver of any party of any
provision or a breach of this Contract must be provided in writing, and
shall not be construed as a waiver of any other provision or any
succeeding breach of the same or any other provisions herein,

E. Each Party hereto declares and represents that in entering into this
Contract, it has relied and is relying solely upon its own judgment,
belief, and knowledge of the nature, extent, effect, and consequence
relating thereto. Each Party further declares and represents that this
Contract is made without reliance upon any statement or representation
not contained herein of any other Party or any representative, agent, or
attorney of the other Party. The Parties agree that they are aware that
they have the right to be advised by counsel with respect to the
negotiations, terms, and conditions of this Contract and that the
decision of whether or not to seek the advice of counsel with respect to
this Contract is a decision which is the sole responsibility of each of the
Parties. Accordingly, no party shall be deemed to have been the drafter
hereof, and the principle of law set forth in Civil Code § 1654 that
contracts are construed against the drafter shall not apply.

F. Inthe event of a conflict between the term and conditions of the body
of this Contract and those of any exhibit or attachment hereto, the terms
and conditions set forth in the body of this Contract proper shall prevail.
In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of any two
or more exhibits or attachments hereto, those prepared by City shall
prevail over those prepared by Consultant.

SECTIONS. SURVIVAL

The provisions set forth in Sections 5 and 6 of this Contract shall survive
termination of the Contract.

XrAgreements-Planning 20§ Agreement for On Call Services Interwest. docx

10



SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS - NON DISCRIMINATION

A.  Consultant shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes
of federal, state, and local governments.

B. In the performance of this Contract, Consultant shall not discriminate
against any employee or applicant for employment because of race,
color, ancestry, national origin, reli gious creed, sex, sexual orientation,
disability, age, marital status, political affiliation, or membership or
nonmembership in any organization. Consultant shall take affirmative
action to ensure applicants are employed and that employees are treated
during their employment without regard to their race, color, ancestry,
national origin, religious creed, sex, sexual orientation, disability, age,
marital status, political affiliation, or membership or nonmembership in
any organization. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, the
following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment
or recruitment advertising, layoff, or termination, rates of pay, or other
forms of compensation and selection for training.

SECTION 10. FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

A.  During the performance of this Contract, Consultant, for itself, its
assignees, and successors in interest agrees as follows:

. Compliance with Regulations. Consultant shall comply with the
regulations relative to nondiscrimination in Federally-assigned
programs of the Department of Transportation (hereinafter called
“DOT”) Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, PART 21, as they
may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the
“Regulations™) which are herein incorporated by reference and
made a part of this Contract.

b

Nondiscrimination. Consultant, with regard to the work
performed by it in the Contract, shall not discriminate on the
grounds of race, color, or national origin in the selection and
retention of subcontractors, including procurement of materials
and leases of equipment. Consultant shall not participate either
directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by Section
21.5 of the Regulations including employment practices when the

XA greements:Plaming 201 Tagreement for On Call Services Interwest dogx

11



contract covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the
Regulations.

3. Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurement of
Materials and Equipment. In all solicitations either by
competitive bidding or negotiation made by Consultant for work
to be performed under a subcontract, including procurement of
materials or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or
supplier shall be notified by Consultant of Consultant’s
obligations under this Contract and the Regulations relative to
nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national
origin.

SECTION 11. REPRESENTATIVES

A,

City’s representative for this Contract is , telephone
number (209) . All of Consultant’s questions pertaining to
this Contract shall be referred to the above-named person, or to the
representative’s designee.

Consultant’s representative for this Contract is telephone
number , fax number , e-mail address

. All of City’s questions pertaining to this Contract
shall be referred to the above-named person.

The representatives set forth herein shall have authority to give all
notices required herein. City’s City Manager is authorized to execute
any amendment to this Contract, which does not increase the amount of
compensation allowable to Consultant,

SECTION 12. NOTICES

A.

All notices, requests, demands, and other communications hereunder
shall be deemed given only if in writing signed by an authorized
representative of the sender (may be other than the representatives
referred to in Section 11) and delivered by facsimile, with a hard copy
mailed first class, postage prepaid; or when sent by a courier or an
express service guaranteeing overnight delivery to the receiving party,
addressed to the respective parties as follows:

XiagreemenisiPlanmng: 201 Tuagreement for On Call Services interwest doex

12



To City: To Consultant:

City of Merced Interwest Consulting Group, Inc.
Atin: Scott McBride 9300 West Stockion Blvd.

678 West 18" Street Suite 105

Merced, CA 95340 Elk Grove, CA 95758

City Clerk

City of Merced

678 West 18th Street
Merced, CA 95340

B. Either party may change its address for the purposes of this Section by
giving written notice of such change to the other party in the manner
provided in this Section.

C. Notice shall be deemed effective upon: 1} personal service; 2) two days
after mailing or transmission by facsimile, whichever s earlier.

SECTION 13. AUTHORITY TO CONTRACT

Each of the undersigned signatories hereby represents and warrants that they
are authorized to execute this Contract on behalf of the respective parties to
this Contract; that they have full right, power, and lawful authority to
undertake all obligations as provided in this Contract; and that the execution,
performance, and delivery of this Contract by said signatories has been fully
authorized by all requisite actions on the part of the respective parties to this
Contract.

SECTION 14. CONFORMANCE TO APPLICABLE LAWS

Consultant hereby promises and agrees to comply with all of the provisions
of the Federal Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.A. 1101 et seq.), as
amended; and in connection therewith, shall not employ unauthorized aliens
as defined therein. Should Consultant so employ such unauthorized aliens
for the performance of work and/or services covered by this Contract, and
should any agency or instrumentality of the federal or state government,
including the courts, impose sanctions against the City for such use of
unauthorized aliens, Consultant hereby agrees to, and shall, reimburse City

XiAgreements:Planningi201 7 Agreement for On Call Services Interwest docx

13



for the cost of all such sanctions imposed, together with any and all costs,
including attorneys’ fees, incurred by the City in connection therewith.

SECTION 15. WAIVER

In the event that either City or Consultant shall at any time or times waive
any breach of this Contract by the other, such waiver shall not constitute a
waiver of any other or succeeding breach of this Contract, whether of the
saine or any other covenant, condition or obligation. Waiver shall not be
deemed effective until and unless signed by the walving party.

SECTION 16. AMENDMENT

This Contract shall not be amended, modified, or otherwise changed unless
in writing and signed by both parties hereto by the authorized representative
thereof.

SECTION 17. COUNTERPARTS

This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts with each
counterpart being deemed an original. No counterpart shall be deemed to be
an original or presumed delivered unless and until the counterparts executed
by the other parties hereto are in the physical possession of the party or
parties seeking enforcement thereof.

SECTION 18. DATE OF CONTRACT

The date of this Contract shall be the date it is signed by City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Consultant have executed this Contract
on the days and year set forth below:

Dated:___(2{20 287 CITY OF MERCED,
A California Charter-law Municipal
Corporation

Gl

By: City Manager

X AgreementsiPlanningi201 TAgreement for On Call Services |nterwest docx

14



ATTEST:
STEVE CARRIGAN, CITY CLERK

[

\ﬁy:dAssistant/Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J2-G-2017

SNA7
Ciyﬁtfomef / Date

T praRAT e pes
(SRR \..m.n HERr ettt

»

WAt =
Flivi ot Uit L patt

Fonnds Avocilalls wordun ot
QJJ-W/«J" . | )
(Signatures cos;gme on nex?page)
Lwhawe \7") Brndog i3 tonse
lpen Ly Cowned Oppron._0.of
Ju 6«.%4} Wie (2]igls7
- ’zl‘lglt"]
D\-0006-8\ 2 11 oo

XiAgreementsiPlanmng 201 Pagicement for On Call Services Injerwest docx

15



Dated: ., 2018 CONSULTANT
INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP,
INC,,
A Colorado Corporation,~

BY:
{Signature)
Ron Beehler
(Typed Name)
lts: Director
(Title)

BYL)\*F\
{Siéire)
Michael Wadd wani

{Typed Name) o

Its: Chief O?e(o\"rffms Officer
{Title)

Taxpayer I.D. No.__73-1630909

ADDRESS: 9300 W. Stockton Bivd.
Suite 105
Elk Grove, CA 95758

TELEPHONE: (916) 683-3340
FAX:
E-MAIL: rbeehler@interwesterp.com

Attachments:

Exhibit A (Scope of Work)
Exhibit B (Hourly Rate Schedule)

XuAgreements P lanning' 201 A greement for On Calt Services laterwest dogx

16



EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

Se-vices o be provided will be on an as nceded basis which will be dependent upon the City of
Mcreed Inspection Services Department or Planning Department needs.

1, Perform Front Counter duties covering a full range of Building a functions, from small
residential additions, to complex commercial and industrial facilities and structures.
Dependent upon the Cities needs will including daily functions such as:

Building:

Issuing Building Permits
s Collecting Fees
= Intake plans
* Answer questions
e (Check zomng
s Routecalls
e Take messages
s Issue Business licenses

Plaoning:

Greet and respond lo customer inquiries

Answer phone, respond to inquiries or route to applicable staff
Review Business License applications

Provide information regarding Planning processes

Provide Planning, Zoning, and Land Use Information

Process Planning and Land Use Applications

" » & » & &

2. Perform Building Inspections duties covering a full range of inspection in all disciplines
ranging from small residential additions, to complex commercial and industrial facilities and
structures. Depending on the Cities needs the inspections can be comprehensive or be limited
to specific buildings or code disciplines.

Structural, Mechanical, Plumbing and Electric
Energy Conservation

Disabled Access

Fire Code and Fire Sprinklers

(rading, drainage, and Public Works improvements.

*® & 3 4 @

EXHIBIT A



The curent rates displayed in the fee schedule below reflect Interwest’s current fees. Hourly rates are
typically reviewed yearly on july | and may be subject to revision unless under specific contract
obligations, In addition, there is no charge for travel, shipping, supply, or material costs.

CLASSIFICATION
Engineering

Prncipal in ChAMe .......ocooooovv e

Engineeing Associate Ml....................oocooeoroon

ENGINQEANG TOOHNCAN N st s oo

Engineering Technician i ... .

Plan Review Services
Certified Building Official......................

Senior Plan Review Architect
SemorPiansExanuner
Fire Plans EX8MINGS ..................cocooioiooeo

ISPBCIDN Ml oo

Inspeciorf...........

Coe ENOROBMENt OMCRY ... ... .

Construction Management
Construction Manager ...

ASSISIAN! CONSUUCHON MBNDGOT ............... .
Supervising Public Works Observer

Public Works Observer ... ...

PUBHC WORKS OBSEIVEI Il ... om0
Public Works ObSBIVER |

Transportation

Supervising Transportation Planner
Senior Transportation Planner
Associate Transportation Planner Iii
Associate Transportation Planner e
Associate Transportation Planner Bttt

9300 W. STOCKTON Bivp, [ SUITELDS EiX GROVE, CALIFORNIA 95758
TEL. 916.683.3340 @ FAX 916.683.3340 » WIAW INTERWESTGRP.COM

HOURLY BILLING RATE

ceer 130
craeeee 128
e 120
e 108
100
e 1
viveeen 70
R
30

8L38588S

USRI, 1 )11

EXHIBIT B



Real Estate

GIS

GIS ANBIYSHI...... oo et

Administrative

MBNDGEMEN ANGIST L. .. . ..o s o

AGIIISTRIVE H ...t e e

9300 W. STOCKION BLVD. | S1412 105 » EixX GROVE, CALIFORNIA §5758
TEL. 916.683.3340 » FAX 916.583.3340 » WWW. INTERWESTGRP COM

.- $120
.. 115

100

$120

e 115
. 100

Y TY



